SearchX

Seller
Disclosure
Report

Vendor/s

LEONARD JAMES HARRIS

Property Address
3A WHITTON ST, WHITE ROCK QLD 4868

Prepared On
Thursday, February 19, 2026

SearchX Seller Disclosure Report Get Started Today — Visit search-x.com.au



In This Report

01 Disclosure Statement
02 Searches

SearchX Seller Disclosure Report Get Started Today — Visit search-x.com.au



Disclosure Statement

SearchX Seller Disclosure Report Get Started Today — Visit search-x.com.au



Queensland
Government

Seller disclosure statement

Property Law Act 2023 section 99
Form 2, Version 1 | Effective from: 1 August 2025

WARNING TO BUYER - This statement contains important legal and other information about the property offered
for sale. You should read and satisfy yourself of the information in this statement before signing a contract. You are
advised to seek legal advice before signing this form. You should not assume you can terminate the contract after
signing if you are not satisfied with the information in this statement.

WARNING - You must be given this statement before you sign the contract for the sale of the property.

This statement does not include information about:

» flooding or other natural hazard history

»  structural soundness of the building or pest infestation

» current or historical use of the property

»  current or past building or development approvals for the property

» limits imposed by planning laws on the use of the land

»  services that are or may be connected to the property

» the presence of asbestos within buildings or improvements on the property.

You are encouraged to make your own inquiries about these matters before signing a contract. You may not be able to
terminate the contract if these matters are discovered after you sign.

Part 1 - Seller and property details

Seller |LEONARD JAMES HARRIS

(referred to as the
“property” in this
statement)

Lot on plan description Lot 2 on SP320152

Community titles scheme  Is the property part of a community titles scheme or a BUGTA scheme:
or BUGTA scheme: [0 Yes = No

If Yes, refer to Part 6 of this statement If No, please disregard Part 6 of this statement
for additional information as it does not need to be completed

Part 2 - Title details, encumbrances and residential tenancy or

rooming accommodation agreement

Title details The seller gives or has given the buyer the following—

A title search for the property issued under the Land Title Act 1994 x] Yes
showing interests registered under that Act for the property.

A copy of the plan of survey registered for the property. =] Yes
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Registered
encumbrances

Unregistered
encumbrances
(excluding
statutory
encumbrances)

Statutory
encumbrances

Residential
tenancy or rooming
accommodation
agreement
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Registered encumbrances, if any, are recorded on the title search, and may affect your use of the
property. Examples include easements, statutory covenants, leases and mortgages.

You should seek legal advice about your rights and obligations before signing the contract.

There are encumbrances not registered on the title that will continue [ Yes ] No
to affect the property after settlement.

Note—If the property is part of a community titles scheme or a BUGTA scheme it may be subject
to and have the benefit of statutory easements that are NOT required to be disclosed.

Unregistered lease (if applicable)

If the unregistered encumbrance is an unregistered lease, the details of the agreement are as follows:

» the start and end day of the term of the lease: 5
» the amount of rent and bond payable: NA
»  whetherthe lease has an option to renew: NA

Other unregistered agreement in writing (if applicable)

If the unregistered encumbrance is created by an agreement in I Yes
writing, and is not an unregistered lease, a copy of the agreement is
given, together with relevant plans, if any.

Unregistered oral agreement (if applicable)

If the unregistered encumbrance is created by an oral agreement, and is
not an unregistered lease, the details of the agreement are as follows:

NA

There are statutory encumbrances that affect the property. xI Yes 0 No
If Yes, the details of any statutory encumbrances are as follows:

Please refer to the Statutory Encumbrance Maps and Summary Annexure for further and
better details.

The property has been subject to a residential tenancy agreementora [ Yes I No
rooming accommodation agreement under the Residential Tenancies
and Rooming Accommodation Act 2008 during the last 12 months.

If Yes, when was the rent for the premises or each of the residents’
rooms last increased? (Insert date of the most recent rent increase
for the premises or rooms)

Note—Under the Residential Tenancies and Rooming Accommodation Act 2008 the rent for a
residential premises may not be increased earlier than 12 months after the last rent increase for
the premises.

As the owner of the property, you may need to provide evidence of the day of the last rent
increase. You should ask the seller to provide this evidence to you prior to settlement.
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Part 3 - Land use, planning and environment

WARNING TO BUYER —

You may not have any rights if the current or proposed use of the property is not lawful under the

local planning scheme. You can obtain further information about any planning and development restrictions applicable
to the lot, including in relation to short-term letting, from the relevant local government.

Zoning

Transport proposals
and resumptions

The zoning of the property is (Insert zoning under the planning scheme, the Economic Develop-
ment Act 2012; the Integrated Resort Development Act 1987; the Mixed Use Development Act 199;
the State Development and Public Works Organisation Act 1971 or the Sanctuary Cove Resort Act
1985, as applicable):

Low Density Residential Zone

The lot is affected by a notice issued by a Commonwealth, State or 0 Yes =] No
local government entity and given to the seller about a transport

infrastructure proposal* to: locate transport infrastructure on the

property; or alter the dimensions of the property.

The lot is affected by a notice of intention to resume the propertyor [ Yes I No
any part of the property.

If Yes, a copy of the notice, order, proposal or correspondence must be given by the seller.

* Transport infrastructure has the meaning defined in the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994. A proposal means a resolution
or adoption by some official process to establish plans or options that will physically affect the property.

Contamination
and environmental
protection

Trees

Heritage

Flooding

Vegetation, habitats
and protected plants
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The property is recorded on the Environmental Management 0 Yes = No
Register or the Contaminated Land Register under the Environmental
Protection Act 1994.

The following notices are, or have been, given:

A notice under section 408(2) of the Environmental Protection Act 1994 [ Yes =] No
(for example, land is contaminated, show cause notice, requirement
for site investigation, clean up notice or site management plan).

A notice under section 369C(2) of the Environmental Protection Act O Yes x] No
1994 (the property is a place or business to which an environmental
enforcement order applies).

A notice under section 347(2) of the Environmental Protection Act O Yes =] No
1994 (the property is a place or business to which a prescribed
transitional environmental program applies).

There is a tree order or application under the Neighbourhood LI Yes ] No
Disputes (Dividing Fences and Trees) Act 2011 affecting the property.

If Yes, a copy of the order or application must be given by the seller.

The property is affected by the Queensland Heritage Act 1992 or is 0 Yes x] No
included in the World Heritage List under the Environment Protection
and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cwlth).

Information about whether the property is affected by flooding or another natural hazard or
within a natural hazard overlay can be obtained from the relevant local government and you
should make your own enquires. Flood information for the property may also be available at the
FloodCheck Queensland portal or the Australian Flood Risk Information portal.

Information about vegetation clearing, koala habitats and other restrictions on development of
the land that may apply can be obtained from the relevant State government agency.
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Part 4 - Buildings and structures

WARNING TO BUYER - The seller does not warrant the structural soundness of the buildings or improvements on the
property, or that the buildings on the property have the required approval, or that there is no pest infestation affecting
the property. You should engage a licensed building inspector or an appropriately qualified engineer, builder or pest
inspector to inspect the property and provide a report and also undertake searches to determine whether buildings and
improvements on the property have the required approvals.

Swimming pool There is a relevant pool for the property. O Yes = No
If a community titles scheme or a BUGTA scheme — a shared poolis [1 Yes = No
located in the scheme.

Pool compliance certificate is given. I Yes ] No

OR

Notice of no pool safety certificate is given. ] Yes = No
Unlicensed building Building work was carried out on the property under an owner I Yes xI No

work under owner  builder permitin the last 6 years.

ilelerpamili A notice under section 47 of the Queensland Building and Construction Commission Act 1991

must be given by the seller and you may be required to sign the notice and return it to the seller
prior to signing the contract.

Notices and orders There is an unsatisfied show cause notice or enforcement notice 0 Yes =] No
under the Building Act 1975, section 246AG, 247 or 248 or under the
Planning Act 2016, section 167 or 168.

The seller has been given a notice or order, that remains in effect, 0 Yes =] No
from a local, State or Commonwealth government, a court or

tribunal, or other competent authority, requiring work to be done or

money to be spentin relation to the property.

If Yes, a copy of the notice or order must be given by the seller.

Building Energy If the property is a commercial office building of more than 1,000m2, a Building Energy Efficiency
Efficiency Certificate Certificate is available on the Building Energy Efficiency Register.

Asbestos The seller does not warrant whether asbestos is present within buildings or improvements on
the property. Buildings or improvements built before 1990 may contain asbestos. Asbestos
containing materials (ACM) may have been used up until the early 2000s. Asbestos or ACM may
become dangerous when damaged, disturbed, or deteriorating. Information about asbestos
is available at the Queensland Government Asbestos Website (asbestos.gld.gov.au) including
common locations of asbestos and other practical guidance for homeowners.
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Part 5 — Rates and services

WARNING TO BUYER - The amount of charges imposed on you may be different to the amount imposed on the seller.

Rates

Whichever of the following applies—

The total amount payable* for all rates and charges (without any discount) for the property as
stated in the most recent rate notice is:

01/01/2026 - 30/06/2026

Amount: $1633.45 Date Range:

OR

The property is currently a rates exempt lot.** O
OR

The property is not rates exempt but no separate assessment of rates [
is issued by a local government for the property.

*Concessions: A local government may grant a concession for rates. The concession will not pass to you as buyer unless
you meet the criteria in section 120 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 or section 112 of the City of Brisbane

Regulation 2012.

** An exemption for rates applies to particular entities. The exemption will not pass to you as buyer unless you meet the
criteria in section 93 of the Local Government Act 2009 or section 95 of the City of Brisbane Act 2010.

Water

Whichever of the following applies—

The total amount payable as charges for water services for the property as indicated in the most
recent water services notice* is:

Insert amount Insert date range

Amount:

OR

Date Range:

There is no separate water services notice issued for the lot; however, an estimate of the total
amount payable for water services is:

Amount: $213.75 Access included 01/01/2026 - 30/06/2026

Date Range:

* A water services notices means a notice of water charges issued by a water service provider under the Water Supply
(Safety and Reliability) Act 2008.
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Part 6 — Community titles schemes and BUGTA schemes

(If the property is part of a community titles scheme or a BUGTA scheme this Part must be completed)

WARNING TO BUYER - If the property is part of a community titles scheme or a BUGTA scheme and you purchase the
property, you will become a member of the body corporate for the scheme with the right to participate in significant
decisions about the scheme and you will be required to pay contributions towards the body corporate’s expenses in
managing the scheme. You will also be required to comply with the by-laws. By-laws will regulate your use of common
property and the lot.

For more information about living in a body corporate and your rights and obligations, contact the Office of the
Commissioner for Body Corporate and Community Management.

Body Corporate The property is included in a community titles scheme. 0 Yes ] No
and Community (If Yes, complete the information below)

Management Act

1997

Community A copy of the most recent community management statement forthe [0 Yes

Management scheme as recorded under the Land Title Act 1994 or another Act is

Statement given to the buyer.

Note—If the property is part of a community titles scheme, the community management
statement for the scheme contains important information about the rights and obligations of
owners of lots in the scheme including matters such as lot entitlements, by-laws and exclusive

use areas.
Body Corporate A copy of a body corporate certificate for the lot under the Body I Yes 0 No
Certificate Corporate and Community Management Act 1997, section 205(4) is

given to the buyer.

If No— An explanatory statement is given to the buyer that states: O Yes

» acopy of a body corporate certificate for the lot is not attached; and

» the reasons under section 6 of the Property Law Regulation 2024
why the seller has not been able to obtain a copy of the body
corporate certificate for the lot.

Statutory Statutory Warranties—If you enter into a contract, you will have implied warranties under the

Warranties Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997 relating to matters such as latent or
patent defects in common property or body corporate assets; any actual, expected or contingent
financial liabilities that are not part of the normal operating costs; and any circumstances in
relation to the affairs of the body corporate that will materially prejudice you as owner of the
property. There will be further disclosure about warranties in the contract.

Building Units and  The property is included in a BUGTA scheme I Yes = No
Group Titles Act (If Yes, complete the information below)
1980
Body Corporate A copy of a body corporate certificate for the lot under the Building I Yes 0 No
Certificate Units and Group Titles Act 1980, section 40AA(1) is given to the buyer.

If No— An explanatory statement is given to the buyer that states: L Yes

» acopy of a body corporate certificate for the lot is not attached; and

» the reasons under section 7 of the Property Law Regulation 2024
why the seller has not been able to obtain a copy of the body
corporate certificate for the lot.

Note—If the property is part of a BUGTA scheme, you will be subject to by-laws approved by the
body corporate and other by-laws that regulate your use of the property and common property.
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Signatures — SELLER

Signed by:

£ Y A
+L’(7 AL LT L_.‘?"‘z‘é.’{f- 2eed

DBTEBCCECCACSBBY

Signature of seller Signature of seller

Leonard Harris

Name of seller Name of seller

19/02/2026 05:35 pm
Date Date

Signatures — BUYER

By signing this disclosure statement the buyer acknowledges receipt of this disclosure statement before entering into
a contract with the seller for the sale of the lot.

Signature of buyer Signature of buyer
Name of buyer Name of buyer
Date Date
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CURRENT TITLE SEARCH
QUEENSLAND TITLES REGISTRY PTY LTD
Request No: 55107481
Search Date: 18/02/2026 13:36 Title Reference: 51247202
Date Created: 15/03/2021
Previous Title: 50828447
REGISTERED OWNER
Dealing No: 720638440 09/03/2021
LEONARD JAMES HARRIS
ESTATE AND LAND

Estate in Fee Simple

LOT 2 SURVEY PLAN 320152
Local Government: CAIRNS

EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS

1. Rights and interests reserved to the Crown by
Deed of Grant No. 40061108 (Lot 4 on CP C198140)

2. MORTGAGE No 719235704 30/01/2019 at 13:44
AMP BANK LIMITED A.C.N. 081 596 009

3. HIGH-DENSITY DEVELOPMENT EASEMENT No 720638490 09/03/2021 at 10:14
benefiting and burdening the lot

4. MORTGAGE No 721389287 05/01/2022 at 15:32
AMP BANK LIMITED A.C.N. 081 596 009

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES - NIL
UNREGISTERED DEALINGS - NIL

Caution - Charges do not necessarily appear in order of priority
** End of Current Title Search **

COPYRIGHT QUEENSLAND TITLES REGISTRY PTY LTD [2026]
Requested By: D-ENQ INFOTRACK PTY LIMITED
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At a glance

This report provides important property information and identifies the
common considerations when buying property, building or renovating.

DATE OF REPORT

18th of February, 2026
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IDENTIFIED

CLOSEST CITY

Cairns - 7km
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Sources: Cairns Regional Council

THINGS TO KNOW

Zoning helps organise cities and towns by
dividing properties into specific land use
types, such as commercial, residential,
industrial, agricultural, and public-use. This
structured approach prevents disorderly
development, making cities and towns
more livable, navigable, and attractive.

Zoning rules determine how land can be
used and developed, including identifying
desirable developments like townhouses
or apartment units near public transport.
Zoning may also impose restrictions on
building heights to preserve local
neighbourhood views.

Local area plans provide even more
specific details to protect an area’'s unique
character or encourage growth in suitable
places. These plans can modify zoning
rules and  influence  development
possibilities, supporting economic growth,
preserving local identity, providing open
spaces, and improving transport routes.

What zone is my property?

Note: To determine the development
possibilities for your property, it's essential
to review the planning documents
provided by local authorities, contact
directly, or consult with a practising town
planner.

Questions to ask
® What does the zoning and local plan
mean for the property?
® What land uses are suitable for the
applicable zone and/or local plan?

PROPERTY DUE DILIGENCE REPORT | 3A WHITTON STREET

LEGEND

Selected Property
[7] Low Density Residential
Neighbourhood Centre

[ special Purpose
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Easements

CONSIDERATIONS
IDENTIFIED

Sources: Qldspatial

THINGS TO KNOW

Easements are legal rights allowing a
person or government authority to access
a specific portion of land for a particular
purpose. They are commonly required for
the maintenance of utilities including large
water and sewer pipes, stormwater drains,
and power lines. Easements are also
created for shared vehicle access through
a property or for maintenance of built to
boundary walls.

Easements are recorded on a land title
and agreed to by the landowner at the
time of subdivision. The easement remains
on the title even if the land is sold to
someone else. Typically, a landowner
cannot build permanent structures within
an easement area or obstruct the access
of the authorised party.

Before building within or over an
easement, you must obtain approval from
the easement owner and should speak to
a building certifier to understand any
specific considerations.

What access rights exist over

the property?

Note: The map identifies only publicly
registered easements provided by the
relevant authority and is not a definitive
source of information. You should order a
certificate of title & survey plan from the
titles office to be sure. Although rare,
private covenants or agreements over the
land may exist. If you have specific
concerns about land entitlements, please
contact a solicitor.

Questions to ask

® Does the easement benefit or
burden the property?

® Who is responsible for the land within
the easement area?

® What other impacts does the
easement have on the design of my
building?
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Selected Property

[ Easements
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Flood Risk

CONSIDERATIONS
IDENTIFIED

THINGS TO KNOW

If your property is in a potential flood areaq,
it's important to understand the possible
risks, impacts and causes of flooding.
Flooding commonly happens when
prolonged or heavy rainfall causes
waterways to rise, overflowing into nearby
properties.

The likelihood of a flood is often described
using Annual Exceedance Probability
(AEP), which shows the chance of a flood
happening in any given year. For example,
a 1% AEP flood has a 1 in 100 chance of
occurring annually.

Building, renovating, or developing in
flood-prone areas may require
government assessment. For instance,
floor heights might need to be built above
flood levels, or structures designed to allow
water to flow beneath raised buildings.

It is important to check with your local
authority (e.g. flood check report) to
understand flood risks and access
detailed information.

Is the property in a potential

flood area?

Note: Government flood risk models are
broad guides that estimate flood
probability and acceptable risk but don't
guarantee  site-specific  accuracy or
immunity. They are primarily developed by
local authorities to govern  future
development on that sites to mitigate risks
for residents. Newly subdivided lots may
have already considered flooding risks and
developed above acceptable flood risk
levels rendering the mapping invalid. For
specific concerns, consult your local
authority, local flood check or a qualified
professional.

Questions to ask

®* What are the building requirements
in a potential flood area?

® Can the flood risk be reduced
through design measures?

® What is the probability of flooding
and is this an acceptable risk for
your plans?
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State Flood
Planning

CONSIDERATIONS
IDENTIFIED

Sources: Department Of Resources

THINGS TO KNOW

State Government Flood Planning overlays
identify areas at risk of flooding from rivers,
creeks, stormwater or coastal inundation.
These overlays are prepared by the State,
to provide a broad understanding of flood
behavior across large areas and are often
used to guide regional planning,
infrastructure  design and land use
strategies.

The State may undertake flood studies in
certain areas to determine potential
impacts across large catchments for a
range of purposes. This information is
generally broad in nature and should be
interpreted with caution when considering
flood impacts at an individual property
level. The existence of a State flood study
over a property does not always indicate
flood risk for that property, especially for
urban residential properties. If available,
local Council flood models should be
referred to for more accurate, site
specific assessment in residential areas.

What State overlays impact
development of this

property?

Relevant State flood models have been
included in Develo reports as they provide
useful coverage for rural and regional
areas, where local government data may
not be available. Some State Government
flooding data is statutory for developers
and, if the development is of a sufficient
scale, applications may need to be
referred to the relevant authority for
assessment.

Note: Flood Planning overlays are based
on modelling assumptions and are general
in nature. They do not guarantee property
immunity from flooding or account for
site-specific conditions. Newly subdivided
lots may already have addressed flood
risks in their design, which may render
broad State mapping irrelevant.

Questions to ask
® What restrictions apply when
developing in State t identified flood
areas?
® Does my development need to be
referred to the State for assessment?
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Character

CONSIDERATIONS
IDENTIFIED

THINGS TO KNOW

Heritage and character places are
generally to be retained or restored to
preserve their unique character value and
charm. Any extensions or alterations to
existing  heritage  buildings  should
complement the traditional building style
of the area. There may also be demolition
restrictions for existing heritage buildings.

If a property is identified in a character
areq, any new houses or an extension to a
house may need to be designed to fit in
with the existing building character of the
area.

Note: It is not only houses or buildings that
are protected by heritage values, there
may be structures or landscape features
on site that are protected by heritage
values. It is essential to consult with the
local authority, town planner or a building
certifier for guidance on heritage places.

Is the property in a character
or heritage area?

Questions to ask

Is the property protected by
Character or Heritage restrictions?
What impacts do these restrictions
have on renovations, extensions, or
new builds?

Is approval required for works under
Character or Heritage restrictions?
How does this consideration
positively or negatively impact the

property?
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Vegetation

CONSIDERATIONS
IDENTIFIED

THINGS TO KNOW

Properties located in protected vegetation
areas may have tree clearing restrictions
over the native vegetation or significant
vegetation on the property. Your property
may have vegetation protection if it:
* is located near a river, creek or a
waterway corridor
® islocated in a bushland area or rural
area with native vegetation
® contains large significant trees even
in an urban area
® the trees have heritage values and
cultural sentiment

If these features are present, your property
may contribute to the preservation of
important  environmental or cultural
values. In these cases, planning controls
may apply to help guide how vegetation is
managed or how land can be developed.

Is the property in an area
with vegetation protection?

Note: The map provided identifies areas
that may have restrictions on tree clearing
of native vegetation or significant. The
mapping is based on broad modelling
assumptions and does not assess each
site individually. Newly subdivided lots may
already have considered protected
vegetation in the design of the subdivision
and removal of vegetation approved by
Council.To obtain accurate information
about tree clearing and building on a site
with protected vegetation considerations,
it is recommended to contact your local
Council or alocal arborist for guidance.

Questions to ask
® Where is the protected vegetation
located on the property?
® Is the identified vegetation "native” or
an introduced species?
® How does this consideration
positively or negatively impact the

property?
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Bushfire Risk

CONSIDERATIONS
IDENTIFIED

THINGS TO KNOW

Being located in a bushfire risk area does
not guarantee a bushfire occurrence but
signifies that the property has been
identified as having conditions conducive
to supporting a bushfire. Factors such as a
dry climate, dense surrounding vegetation,
and steep landscapes all contribute to the
impact and intensity of a bushfire.

If you plan to build or develop in a bushfire
areq, your construction may need to
adhere to specific requirements to ensure
resident safety. This could involve proper
building siting, creating barriers and buffer
zones around your home, and using
appropriate building design and materials
to minimise the impact of bushfires.

Note: The map provided is based on broad
government modelling assumptions and
does not assess each site individually or
guarantee bushfire immunity.

Is the property in a potential

bushfire area?

Newly subdivided lots may have already
considered bushfire risk in the design of the
subdivision, potentially involving vegetation
removal, and gained approval from the
Council. You should speak with the Council
or a building certifier to identify any
relevant safety requirements for your site.

Questions to ask
®* What is the significance of the
bushfire risk to the property?
® What can be built in a bushfire risk
area?
® Can bushfire impacts be reduced
through design?
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Steep Land

Sources: Department Of Resources

THINGS TO KNOW

Understanding how the land slopes on
your property is important to know for
building construction, soil and rainwater
management purposes. A sloping block is
a title of land that has varying elevations.
Whether the slope is steep or gradual,
knowing the land's topography helps in
planning and building structures on site.

A flat block of land is generally easier to
construct on but sloping land has other
benefits if the building is designed well,
such as improved views, drainage and
ventilation. Properties with steep slopes
pose challenges, particularly regarding
soil stability. Retaining walls and other
stabilisation measures may be necessary
to prevent erosion and ensure the safety of
structures.

For an accurate assessment of your
property's slopes and suitability for
construction, consult a surveyor or
structural engineer.

s there significant slope on
this property?

Note: The information provided is based on
general modelling assumptions and does
not evaluate each site individually.
Changes in the landscape such as
retaining walls may have occurred. The
contour lines provided show elevation
measurement above sea level.

Questions to ask
* Where is the steep land and/or
landslide risk located?
® How does this affect what can be
built on the property?
® Can the steep land and/or landslide
risk be improved?
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CONSIDERATIONS
IDENTIFIED

Is the property in a potential

noise area?

Sources: Department Of Transport And Main Roads

THINGS TO KNOW

Some properties may be located near
uses that generate noise such as road, rail
and airport traffic. These noise generating
uses can cause some nuisance for the
occupants of a building if it is loud and
consistent. When building, extending or
developing property in a noise affected
area, you may be required to consider
design features that reduce noise for the
residents of the dwelling.

Common design features some local
Councils may require include installing
double glazing windows, noise attenuation
doors and fences. You may wish to
contact an acoustic engineer for more
information.

Note: The map provided identifies noise
based on government broad modelling
assumptions and does not assess each
site individually or any nearby sound
barriers such as acoustic fences, buildings,
vegetation, or earth mounds.

Questions to ask

® What is the significance of the noise
impacts?

®* How do noise impacts affect
renovations, extensions or new
builds?

® How can noise impacts be reduced
through design?

® How might you confirm the noise
levels and whether they are
acceptable?
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Sources: Cairns Regional Council

THINGS TO KNOW

Water mains carry potable water from
water treatment facilities to properties to
use for drinking, washing and watering of
gardens. These mains are owned by
Council or a local Service Authority. It is
important to locate these pipes before you
start any underground work, to avoid
costly damage to the mains.

If you are planning to develop or renovate
a property and the building work is close to
or over water and sewer mains, you may
be required to obtain approval from local
Council or the Service Authority. You
should also contact a surveyor or register
professional to identify any underground
services before commencing any work.

Note: The information provided identifies
the location of large government
maintained pipes only and does not
identify all privately owned pipes that may
exist underground. The location of pipes in
relation to the aerial or satellite image
provided may be skewed because of the
angle the imagery is captured from.

Are there any water pipes

nearby?

The indicative pipe location is provided as
a guide only and not relied upon solely
before undertaking work.

Questions to ask

® Where is the water infrastructure
located on the property?

®* What impact might this have on
renovations, extensions, new builds
or redevelopment?

® What can be built over or near the
identified water infrastructure?
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Sources: Cairns Regional Council

THINGS TO KNOW

Sewer mains carry wastewater away from
properties to sewage treatment facilities.
These mains are owned by Council or a
local Service Authority. It is important to
locate these pipes before you start any
underground work, to avoid costly
damage to the mains.

If you are planning to develop or renovate
a property and the building work is close to
or over water and sewer mains, you may
be required to obtain approval from local
Council or the Service Authority. You
should also contact a surveyor or register
professional to identify any underground
services before commencing any work.

Note: The information provided identifies
the location of large government
maintained pipes only and does not
identify all privately owned pipes that may
exist underground. The location of pipes in
relation to the aerial or satellite image
provided may be skewed because of the
angle the imagery is captured from.

Are there any sewer pipes

nearby?

The indicative pipe location is provided as
a guide only and not relied upon solely
before undertaking work.

Questions to ask

® Where is the sewer infrastructure
located on the property?

®* What impact might this have on
renovations, extensions, new builds
or redevelopment?

® What can be built over or near the
identified sewer infrastructure?
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Stormwater

Sources: Cairns Regional Council

THINGS TO KNOW

Council stormwater pipes collect piped
roof water and surface water from a
number of properties and direct flows
away from buildings. These pipes are
owned by Council and feed into large
pipes which collect water from the street
curb and channel.

You will need government approval to
build over or near a large stormwater pipe.
It is important to locate these pipes before
digging to ensure they are not damaged.
Please contact the local authority to
access detailed plans that show the size
and depth of pipes.

Note: The information provided identifies
the location of large government
maintained pipes only and does not
identify all privately owned pipes that may
exist underground.

Are there stormwater pipes
on or near the property?

The location of pipes in relation to the
aerial or satellite image provided may be
skewed because of the angle the imagery
is captured from. The indicative pipe
location is provided as a guide only and
not relied upon solely before undertaking
work.

Questions to ask

®* Where is the stormwater
infrastructure  located on the
property?

® Is there a lawful point of stormwater
discharge available to the property?

® What impacts might this have on
renovations, extensions, new builds
or redevelopment?

® What can you build over or near the
identified stormwater infrastructure?
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Sources: Ergon

THINGS TO KNOW

Power lines (overhead or underground)
transmit electricity from power stations
through cables to individual properties. It is
important to locate these cables before
digging or undertaking overhead work
near power lines, to ensure they are not
damaged or workers injured.

Note: The map provided identifies the
general location of large power mains
identified by the service authority. The
location of cables and power lines in
relation to the aerial or satellite image
provided may be skewed because of the
angle the imagery is captured from. The
indicative cable location is provided as a
guide only and not relied upon solely
before undertaking work. Please contact
the relevant Service Authority to find out
further detailed information.

Are there any power lines on
or near the property?

Questions to ask

® Where is the power infrastructure
located on the property?

® Is there an electricity connection
available to the property?

®* What impact might this have on
renovations, extensions, new builds
or redevelopment?
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Boundury View your property

boundaries
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Imagery may misalign with boundaries due to capture distortion. Area: ~298m2, Perimeter: ~8Im
Note: All dimensions are estimates, not all dimensions may be shown.
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DISCLAIMER

This report is provided by Develo Pty Ltd as a general guide only and is intended to
support due diligence when considering a property. While care is taken to compile
and present information from a variety of reliable third-party sources, incluaing
government and re%ulotory datasets, Develo Pty Ltd makes no representations or
warranties about the accuracy, currency, completeness, or suitability of the
information provided.

Information displayed in this report may be derived from third-party data modelling,
automated algorithms, and publicly available or licensed third-party datasets. All
data is subject to change without notice and may not reflect recent developments,
site-specific conditions, or council-approved amendments. Due to the limitations of
digital mapping, imagery distortion, and third-party data dependencies, all spatial
data, infrastructure locations, distances, and risk indicators are indicative only.

This report does not constitute legal, financial, planning, or building advice, and must
not be relied upon as a substitute for independent professional advice. Readers
should conduct their own enquiries and seek qualified advice from a solicitor, town
planner, surveyor, certifier, or relevant authority before making decisions or relying on
this information.

To the maximum extent permitted by law, Develo Pty Ltd disclaims all liability for any
loss, damage, cost, or expense incurred by any person arising from any use or reliance
on this report or the data contained within it, including but not limited to errors,
omissions, or inaccuracies. No liability is accepted for decisions made on the basis of
this report or its contents.

By accessing this report, you acknowledge and accept the above terms and assume

full responsibility for verifying all information independently prior to undertaking any
development, renovation, or transaction.

WHO ELSE COULD USE THIS REPORT

& Your mortgage broker
and bank

& Your building and
pest inspector

& Your conveyancing solicitor

& Your building professional develo
consultant. eg. architect, Know Batore
designer and builder. yougo

YOUR DIGITAL COPY

ORDER REPORT

D

Ordering your property report has

never been easier.
develo.com.au

330407

FoLLowus € @) @developropertyreports
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https://www.instagram.com/developropertyreports/
https://au.linkedin.com/company/develo/

Department of the Environment, Tourism, Science and Innovation (DETSI)
ABN 46 640 294 485
GPO Box 2454, Brisbane QLD 4001, AUSTRALIA
www.detsi.gld.gov.au

Queensland
Government

SEARCH RESPONSE
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT REGISTER (EMR)
CONTAMINATED LAND REGISTER (CLR)

InfoTrack
PO Box 10314 Adelaide St
Brishane QLD QLD 4001

Transaction ID: 51118682 EMR Siteld: 18 February 2026
Cheque Number:
Client Reference:

This response relates to a search request received for the site:
Lot: 2 Pan: SP320152
3A WHITTON ST

WHITE ROCK
EMR RESULT

The above siteis NOT included on the Environmental Management Register.
CLR RESULT
The above siteis NOT included on the Contaminated Land Register.
ADDITIONAL ADVICE
All search responses include particulars of land listed in the EMR/CLR when the search was generated.

The EMR/CLR does NOT include:-
1. land which is contaminated land (or a complete list of contamination) if DETSI has not been
notified
2. land on which a notifiable activity isbeing or has been undertaken (or a complete list of activities)
if DETSI has not been notified

If you have any queriesin relation to this search please email emr.clr.registry@detsi.gld.gov.au

Administering Authority

Pagelof 1



QUEENSLAND

Department of Transport and Main Roads GOVERNMENT
Property Search - Advice to Applicant
Property Search reference 992241 Date: 18/02/2026

Search Request reference: 186549767

Applicant details

Applicant: SearchX Ltd
orders@search-x.com.au

Buyer: SearchX Pty Ltd

Search response:

Your request for a property search on Lot 2 on Plan SP320152 at 3a Whitton St, White Rock QId 4868 has
been processed.

At this point in time the Department of Transport and Main Roads has no land requirement from the specified
property.

Note:

1.  Development proposed on this property may require approval under the Planning Act. This may include referral to the State Assessment and
Referral Agency for assessment of the impacts to state transport corridors and infrastructure.

2. New or changed access between this property and a state transport corridor will require approval under the Transport Infrastructure Act.

3. To see what other State Government planning has been identified in your area, please refer to the online DA Mapping system. Refer to the
State Transport interests under the SARA layers to identify what interests TMR has in your locality.
< https://planning.dsdmip.qld.gov.au/maps/sara-da>

4. Any properties located in proximity to a current or future State transport corridor may be affected by noise. For existing corridors, refer to the
online SPP interactive mapping system. Select the Information Purposes and refer to the Transport Infrastructure. If the property is located in a
mandatory transport noise corridor then Mandatory Part 4.4 of the Queensland Development Code will apply.
< https://planning.dsdmip.qgld.gov.au/maps/spp>

Disclaimer:

Any information supplied by this Department of Transport and Main Roads’ (TMR) property search is provided on the basis that you will use your own judgement
to independently evaluate, assess and verify the information's completeness, suitability, purpose and usefulness.

Without limitation, TMR is under no liability for any negligence, claim, loss or damage (including consequential or indirect loss or lost time, profits, savings, contracts,
revenue, interest, business opportunities, goodwill or damage to reputation) however caused (whether by negligence or otherwise) that may be suffered or incurred or that
may arise directly or indirectly out of any act or omission on its part in connection with the use and reliance upon, and the provision of this property search, including loss or
damage caused by any delays in providing this property search to the party who requested the information or any errors, misdescriptions, incompleteness and inaccuracies in
the information. TMR excludes all warranties, representations, terms, conditions and undertaking in respect of the completeness, quality, accuracy, suitability or fitness of the
information contained in this property search for your purpose. You acknowledge that the information provided is indicative only and may be subject to change.

Privacy Statement:

The personal information collected on this property search is required to enable TMR to communicate with you regarding your enquiry. The information recorded will not be
disclosed to a third party without your consent or unless required or authorised to do so by law.



http://www.dlg.qld.gov.au/planning/development-assessment/da-mapping-system.html
http://www.dlg.qld.gov.au/local-government/planning-ilgp/spp-interactive-mapping-system.html
http://www.dilgp.qld.gov.au/planning/development-assessment/da-mapping-system.html
http://www.hpw.qld.gov.au/construction/BuildingPlumbing/Building/TransportNoiseCorridors/Pages/default.aspx
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L J Harris
PO Box 320
WESTCOURT QLD 4870

: Total A t
Your Rates Account is Due 4 March 2026 B $ 3,352.47
 Lona vee cose [N ¥
Summary of Rates and Charges T
nary 9 0200 Your New Payment System
For period 01/01/2026 to 30/06/2026
Property Location: 3A Whitton Street WHITE ROCK QLD 4868 Payble allows you to pay rates and
Property Description: LOT 2 SP 320152 water with greater ease - providing
Improvements: Fhold-Dwg flexible payment options, helpful
299.0000SQUARE METRES reminders & support for all major bank
accounts, credit and debit cards.
= General Residential A Land Val. 172,500.00 $ 560.60 y E Scan the QR code to
= Water Access Charge/s-Residential 100 $ 21375 | get started or visit:
E Sewerage Charge/s-Residential 100 $ 495.80 ; .F:E P:caten igox.av
= Cleansing Charge/s 100 $ 237.50 |.'
= State Emergency Management Levy 2 A 100 $ 125.80
= &
= Y
= & Y
=
e 4
Pay In Person At Any Post Office
‘ ) Post Biller Code: 0212
Billpay | Assessment No: 1047505
SEE OVER THE PAGE FOR INFORMATION ON THE STATE WASTE LEVY
Pay in-store at Australia Post, online at
= Balance Brought Forward - Overdue $ 1,719.02 auspost.com.au/postbilipay or by phone 13 18 16
Totolnew ransactions 5 163345 AR
Total Account Balance % 3,352.47 muW§ i Y.
See over the page for more payment options.
2
@
g - Calrns Rates Payment Slip
%_\ REGIONAL COUNCIL
NAME
( -\ \ L J Harris
W @ PROPERTY
Scan to PG y E Rasbl! il 3A Whitton Street WHITE ROCK QLD 4868
=
Pay in full or choose e et
smaller Instalments ® Card or bank Assessment No. 1047505
t
that suit your budget S BIFEGT
@ See your balance " Due Date 04/03/2026
Gmn or visit pay.cairns.qld.gov.au e )) @ / Total Amount Due $3.35247
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Address: White Rock Number:
QLD 4868
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Site 3AWHITTON ST Sequence 268471518
Address: White Rock Number:
QLD 4868
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Scale 1: 700
Map Sources: Esri, Garmin, HERE, FAO, NOAA, USGS, @ Enquiry Area \ Map Key Area I:I

© OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community
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A PA Australia’s energy
infrastructure partner

Legend

PIPE LEGEND: GAS TYPE AND PRESSURE

Low pressure Medium pressure High pressure Transmission
Natural gas . — — | —r —
Natural gas — proposed | r=======+ | tmmmmmmes | tmmmmmmns | sommmmaa.
LPG (yellow dash) not applicable —— | —— not applicable
Hydrogen blended (aqua dash) not applicable —_— —_— not applicable

PIPE LEGEND: SPECIAL DESIGNATION

Low pressure Medium pressure High pressure Transmission
Critical main (yellow highlight) . " — — e —
Casing (grey highlight) . o — not applicable

These designations typically apply to any pipe type and pressure

—— PIPE LEGEND: OTHER STATUS ABBREVIATION
Abandoned pipe |« eermmmrins BoK Back of kerb FoK Front of kerb
PIP C Depth of cover NTI Not tied in
Idle or inactive pipe CP Cathodic protection
OBJECT SYMBOLS
Valve >< CP test station y . Syphon S
Buried valve (2] CP anode 4 Marker oy
Regulator station ® CP bond wire _— Part service® A
Gas connected ifi i - :
propery |8 CPiraliel | & plhiche e
future extension to the gas meter.
PIPE CODE AND MATERIAL
P*  Polyethylene (PE) CU  Copper
P3  Polyvinyl chloride (PVC) N2  Nylon
S*  Steel W2  Wrought galv iron
C* Castiron W3 PE coat wrought galv iron

INTERPRETATION EXAMPLE

i High pressure, 40 mm polyethylene - . .
40P61n 80C2 ingn %O mm cast iron c%si%g y Pipe diameter in millimetres is

shown before pipe code.
40P6 = 40 mm nominal diameter

e 2C | Medium pressure, 63 mm steel

This map was created in colour and should be printed in colour

APA GROUP - BYDA_APA@APA.COM.AU « TEMPLATE: NOT AFFECTED « VERSION: 9/ DEC / 2025 Page 7 of 9



LEGEND

Parcel and the lacatian

Pit with size 5"

Power Pit with size "2E".
Valid PIT Size: e.g. 2€, SE, 6E, 8E, 9E, E, null.

Manhale

Pillar

Cable count of trench is 2.

One “Other siza” PVC condult (PO) owned by Telstra (-T-),
between pits of sizes, “5” and “9” are 25.0m apart.

Ona 40mm PVC conduit (P40) owned by NBM, batween pits of
sizes, "3 and “9" are 20.0m apart.

2 Direct buried cables between pits of sizes ,"5" and "9" are
10.0m apart.

Trench containing any INSERVICE/CONSTRUCTED
{Copper/RF/Fibra) cables,

Tranch containing only DESIGNED/PLANNED
(Copper/RF/Fibre/Power) cables.

Trench cantaining any INSERVICE/COMSTRUCTED |in|r}
cabies,

BHCAALWWAY 51

Road and the street name “Broadway 5T

Scale

0 20 40 60 Meters
1:2000

1 om equals 20 m
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Emergency Contacts
You must immediately report any damage to thenbn™ network that you are/become aware of.

Notification may be by telephone - 1800 626 329.




Leadin terminates
at a Customer Address

Exchange
Major Cable Present

Pillar / Cabinet
Above ground Free Standing

Above ground Complex Equipment
Please note: Powered by 240v electricity

Other Carrier Telecommunication Cable/ Asset.
Not Telstra Owned

Distribution cables in Main Cable Ducts

Main Cable ducts on a Distribution Plan

Blocked or Damaged Duct

Footway Access Chamber
(canvary between 1-lid to 12-lid

NBN Pillar

Third Party Owned Network Non-Telstra

Single to Multiple Round Conduit
Configurations 1,2,4,9 respectively

Cable Jointing Pit
Number / Letter indicating Pit type/size

Elevated Joint
(above ground joint on buried cable)

Telstra Plant in shared Utility trench

Aerial cable / or cable on wall

Aerial cable

Marker Post Installed

Buried Transponder

Marker Post & Transponder

Optical Fibre Cable Direct Buried

— SMOF——

Direct Buried Cable

nbn owned network

(attached text denotes conduit type and size)

Multiple Square Conduit
configurations 2,4,6 respectively
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DIST

MC
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000
O 00 000
OO OO0
P100
or or T

(attached text denotes conduit type and size)

Some Examples of how to read Telstra Plans

One 50mm PVC conduit (P50) containing a

P50 fg
@ / L \ @ 50-pair and a 10-pair cable between two 6
3

0 20.0

0,
Q @0
C1 oo\ P100
¥

pits. approximately 20.0m apart, with a direct
buried 30-pair cable along the same route.

Two separate conduit runs between two
footway access chambers (manholes)

U approximately 245m apart A nest of four
100mm PVC conduits (P100) containing

245.0

assorted cables in three ducts (one being
empty) and one empty 100mm concrete duct
(C100) along the same route.

v

Some examples of conduit type and size:

A - Asbestos cement, P - PVC / Plastic, C - Concrete,
Gl - Galvanised Iron, E - Earthenware

Conduit sizes nominally range from 20mm to 100mm
P50 50mm PVC conduit

P100 100mm PVC conduit

A100 100mm asbestos cement conduit
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]
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P20

A
L —2

059 Pair Working ( pair ID O59 )

1 DEAD 1 pair Dead (i.e.: spare not connected)
<— Side / Rear Property Boundary

107 Property Number

The 5 Ps of Safe Excavation

Plan

Plan your job. Use
the BYDA service at
least one day
before yourjob is
due to begin, and
ensure you have the
correct plans and
information
required to carry
out a safe project.

Telstra Map Legend v4_0c

(attached to joint use Pole e.g., Power Pole)

Roadside / Front Property Boundary

< 2 pair Leadin to property from 5 pit in street

Prepare

Prepare by
communicating
with asset owners if
you need
assistance.

Look for clues
onsite. Engage a
Certified Locator.

Pothole

Potholing is
physically sighting
the asset by hand
digging or hydro

vacuum extraction.

Page 1/1

Protect

Protecting and
supporting the
exposed
infrastructure is the
responsibility of the
excavator. Always
erect safety barriers
in areas of risk and
enforce exclusion
zones.

https://www.byda.com.au/before-you-dig/best-practice-guides/

Proceed

Only proceed with
your excavation
work after planning,
preparing,
potholing (unless
prohibited), and
having protective
measures in place.

Telstra Corporation Limited ACN 051 775 556
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Report Damage:https://service.telstra.com.au/customer/general/forms/report-damage-to-telstra-t S e q uence N um be r: 2 6847 1 52 1

Ph- 132203

Email - Telstra.Plans@team.telstra.com . . .

Planned Services - ph 1800 653 935 (AEST bus hrs only) General Enquiries CAUTION: Fibre OptIC and/ or major network
TELSTRA LIMITED A.C.N. 086 174 781 present in plot area. Please read the Duty of

Care and contact InfraCo Plan Services should

Generated On 18/02/2026 15:07:34 you require any assistance.

The above plan must be viewed in conjunction with the Mains Cable Plan on the following page

WARNING

Telstra plans and location information conform to Quality Level "D" of the Australian Standard AS 5488-Classification of Subsurface Utility Information.

As such,Telstra supplied location information is indicative only.Spatial accuracy is not applicable to Quality Level D.

Refer to AS 5488 for further details. The exact position of Telstra assets can only be validated by physically exposing it.

Telstra does not warrant or hold out that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy.

Further on site investigation is required to validate the exact location of Telstra plant prior to commencing construction work.

A Certified Locating Organisation is an essential part of the process to validate the exact location of Telstra assets and to ensure the asset is protected during construction works.

See the Steps- Telstra Duty of Care that was provided in the email response.

Page 1 of 2
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Report Damage:https://service.telstra.com.au/customer/general/forms/report-damage-to-telstra-t Seq uence N um ber 26847 152 1
Ph-13 2203
Email - Telstra.Plans@team.telstra.com i i )
Planned Services - ph 1800 653 935 (AEST bus hrs only) General Enquiries CAUTION: Fibre OptIC and/ or major network
TELSTRA LIMITED A.C.N. 086 174 781 gresent Clln plot arela]; P(I:eai)eI reegd the Dut% ofIOI
are and contact InfraCo an services snou
Generated On 18/02/2026 15:07:39 you require any assistance.
The above plan must be viewed in conjunction with the Mains Cable Plan on the following page
WARNING

Telstra plans and location information conform to Quality Level "D" of the Australian Standard AS 5488-Classification of Subsurface Utility Information.

As such,Telstra supplied location information is indicative only.Spatial accuracy is not applicable to Quality Level D.

Refer to AS 5488 for further details. The exact position of Telstra assets can only be validated by physically exposing it.

Telstra does not warrant or hold out that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy.

Further on site investigation is required to validate the exact location of Telstra plant prior to commencing construction work.

A Certified Locating Organisation is an essential part of the process to validate the exact location of Telstra assets and to ensure the asset is protected during construction works.

See the Steps- Telstra Duty of Care that was provided in the email response.
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Overview

Plans generated 18 Feb 2026 by Pelicancorp TicketAccess Software | www.pelicancorp.com

Legend

BEFORE

YOU DIG

< \wwwbyda.com.au

@

Cable

N
Scale: 1:2500

Expires: 18 Mar 2026

reasonable

DISCLAIMER: While
measures have been taken to ensure the

accuracy of the information contained in
this plan response, neither Visionstream
nor PelicanCorp shall have any liability
whatsoever in relation to any loss,
damage, cost or expense arising from the
use of this plan response or the
information contained in it or the
completeness or accuracy of such
information. Use of such information is
subject to and constitutes acceptance of

these terms.

Visionstream - A4 Plan template.docx (23 Oct 2025)



For Emergency Situations
Please Call 13 16 70

All underground cables shall be treated as being energised. Where a cable is located that is not represented
on the ERGON ENERGY NETWORK BYDA map, then ERGON ENERGY NETWORK shall be contacted immediately.
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Sequence: 268471520
Date: 18/02/2026

Scale: 1:500
Tile No: 1

LEGEND

E Substation

[] Cable Marker

[] Pillar

=w=== LV Cable (up to 1kV)
mwms HY Cable (1kV - <33kV)
wwww HV Cable (33kV and over)

Pit Boundary
[] Planned work area

AS5488 Category “D” Plan

N

DISCLAIMER: While reasonable measures
have been taken to ensure the accuracy of the
information contained in this plan response,
neither Ergon Energy Network nor Pelican Corp
shall have any liability whatsoever in relation to
any loss, damage, cost or expense arising
from the use of this plan response or the

i i tained in it or the

or accuracy of such information. Use of such

information is subject to and constitutes

of these terms.

p Ti Software | www.pelicancorp.com

Plans 18/02/2026 by P

This output provides details of the ERGON ENERGY NETWORK electrical network. As variations may exist no responsil
for the accuracy or completeness of the information provided. Exact positions of cables and electrical connectivity should be confirmed on site.
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Disclaimer: While reasonable measures have

been taken to ensure the accuracy of the

information contained in this plan response,

Cairns Regional Council shall not have any

liability whatsoever in relation to any loss,
damage, cost or expense arising from the use
of this plan response or the information
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contained in it or the completeness or
accuracy of such information. Use of such
information is subject to and constitutes
acceptance of these terms.
In an emergency contact Cairns Regional Council on 1300 69 22 47
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18/02/26 (valid for 30 days)

Plans generated by SmarterWWX™ Automate



SearchX From Search to Signed

Statutory Encumbrances Annexure

Property: 3A WHITTON ST, WHITE ROCK QLD 4868

This report details statutory encumbrances that directly impact the property.

1.

APA Group Gas Networks (70714)
Gas distribution pipeline and associated statutory infrastructure were not located within the property
boundaries.

Cairns Regional Council

Statutory encumbrances related to essential local government infrastructure, including potential
stormwater drainage assets, water supply lines, and other local authority service assets, apply to the
land. These assets may affect internal boundaries or traverse the property. These designations directly
impact the development and use of the affected areas within the site.

Ergon QLD

Electrical infrastructure and related statutory corridors are present within the property boundaries. This
typically includes underground and/or overhead electricity supply assets traversing part of the lot,
establishing a statutory zone for the protection and maintenance of high-voltage assets.

NBN Co Qld

Statutory telecommunications infrastructure, including conduits, cables, and service corridors relating to
the National Broadband Network, are located within the property boundaries. These assets affect the
permissible nature of development and works within the relevant areas of the site to ensure network
integrity.

Reef Networks

Telecommunications assets, including fibre optic and/or copper cables, may have low risk of being
located within the property boundaries. These statutory encumbrances designate specific service
corridors and affect building and land use activities within the identified parts of the lot to protect critical
communication services.

Telstra QLD Regional

Legacy and current telecommunications assets, including conduits and service easements, are located
within the property boundaries. These statutory encumbrances designate specific service corridors and
affect building and land use activities within the identified parts of the lot to protect critical communication
services.

GPO 2199, Brisbane QLD, 4001 search-x.com.au



MR LEONARD J HARRIS
3AWHITTON ST
WHITE ROCK QLD 4868

4 Australian Government

*  Australian Taxation Office

Our reference: 7167402562692

Phone: 13 28 66

18 February 2026

Your foreign resident capital gains withholding

clearance certificate

» Purchasers are not required to withhold and pay an amount
» Provide a copy to the purchaser and retain a copy for your records

Hello LEONARD,

We have decided that purchasers are not required to withhold and pay
an amount. Your certificate is below:

Notice number 2411184246507

Vendor name LEONARD JAMES HARRIS

Clearance Certificate

Period 18 February 2026 to 18 February 2027

The Commissioner may withdraw this clearance certificate at any time if
we obtain further information indicating you are a foreign resident.

Yours sincerely,
Emma Rosenzweig
Deputy Commissioner of Taxation

E00000-S00000-F2529558 Page 1 of 1

Need help?

Learn more about foreign
resident capital gains
withholding at
ato.gov.au/FRCGW

In Australia? Phone us on
13 28 66

If you're calling from overseas,
phone +612 6216 1111 and ask
for 13 28 66 between 8:00 am
and 5:00 pm Australian Eastern
Standard time, Monday to
Friday.

74867.397460-06-2024


https://www.ato.gov.au/FRCGW

SearchX

Vendor/s

LEONARD JAMES HARRIS

Property Address
3A WHITTON ST, WHITE ROCK QLD 4868

SearchX Seller Disclosure Report Get Started Today — Visit search-x.com.au
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